## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE NEIGHBORHOOD AND QUALITY OF LIFE COMMITTEE, AT ITS FEBRUARY 3, 2020 MEETING, AND DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO PERFORM A TRAFFIC CALMING STUDY FOR SUNSET ISLANDS 1 AND 2.

WHEREAS, in 2010, the City of Miami Beach and Miami-Dade County executed an interlocal agreement delegating the implementation of traffic calming on City of Miami Beach streets to the City, and

**WHEREAS**, to implement traffic calming measures, the City applies the methodology outlined in the City of Miami Beach Traffic Calming Manual; and

**WHEREAS**, in 2017, at the request of City Commission, the Transportation and Mobility Department engaged a consultant to collect speed data on Sunset Islands 1 and 2; and

WHEREAS, based on the results of the data, the speed limit was lowered from 30 miles per hour to 25 miles per hour; however, no physical traffic calming was found to be warranted; and

WHEREAS, given repeated concerns from the Sunset Islands Homeowners Association, at the January 15, 2020 City Commission meeting, the Mayor and City Commission referred a discussion item to the Neighborhood and Quality of Life Committee ("NQLC") to discuss concerns with speeding and the feasibility of implementing traffic calming; and

WHEREAS, the item was discussed at the February 3, 2020 NQLC meeting; and

**WHEREAS**, the Committee passed a motion to direct City staff to perform a traffic calming study, with a request to expedite the analysis; and

**WHEREAS**, City staff will work closely with members of the homeowner's associations through the study and recommendations process; and

WHEREAS, if traffic calming is warranted, and once the locations have been determined and approved by adjacent property owners, the item will be brought back to City Commission for final approval and budget approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, that the Mayor and City Commission hereby accept the recommendation of the Neighborhood and Quality of Life Committee, at its February 3, 2020 meeting, and direct City staff to perform a traffic calming study.

**PASSED** and **ADOPTED** this 12<sup>th</sup> day February, 2020.

ATTEST:

Dan Gelber, Mayor APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION City Attorney

Rafael E. Granado, City Clerk